

# ORDER & REQUEST 2020-1060-01

Section 38(1)(c) and (e) of the Oil and Gas Activities Act

### Issued to:

Erikson National Energy Inc. Suite 1900-717 7th Avenue SW Calgary, Alberta, T2P 3H6

Attention: Mr. Wade Thesen, Operations Manager

## Order:

Pursuant to section 38(1)(c) of the *Oil and Gas Activities Act* (the Act), I, Patrick Smook, order that Erikson National Energy Inc. (Erikson) must:

- For each Erikson permitted well that is inactive and has not been suspended in accordance with section 25(5) of the Drilling and Production Regulation (DPR), prepare a plan acceptable to the Oil and Gas Commission (Commission) outlining how and when each well will be suspended as provided by section 25(5) of the DPR or, alternatively will be abandoned or reactivated.
- 2. For each Erikson permitted pipeline or part of that pipeline that is inactive and has not been deactivated as required by section 9(2) of the Pipeline Regulation (PR), prepare a plan acceptable to the Commission outlining how and when each pipeline or a part of that pipeline will be deactivated.
- 3. Prepare a plan acceptable to the Commission outlining how and when Erikson will remove all the liquid from its frac water storage site located at d-024-G/094-P-10.

# Request:

Pursuant to section 38(1)(e) of the Act, the Commission requests that Erikson submit the plans referred to in Items 1 to 3 electronically to <a href="mailto:C&E@bcogc.ca">C&E@bcogc.ca</a> by 4:00 PM on November 9, 2020.

### **Conditions:**

This order shall remain in effect until:

- I. All directives identified on this order have been completed as required, or
- II. Amended or terminated by the Commission.

# Order and Request 2020-1060-01

Section 38(1)(c) and (e) of the Oil and Gas Activities Act

Patrick Smook Director, Compliance and Enforcement BC Oil and Gas Commission

DATED AT Fort St. John, in the Province of British Columbia, this 10<sup>th</sup> day of September 2020